Code and the condition relating to the obtaining of the DBS Whitewash Waiver is not required.

Subject to all the conditions prescribed under the respective Amendment Agreements
being satisfied (or, as the case may be, waived), on the third Business Day immediately after
the date on which the last of such conditions is fulfilled (or, as the case may be, waived) or
such other date as the Company and Hutchison or DBS Private Equity (as the case may be)
may agree, Hutchison and DBS Private Equity will convert the whole of the principal amount
outstanding under their respective Bonds at the Amended Conversion Price and the Company
will allot and issue to Hutchison and DBS Private Equity the new Conversion Shares upon
conversion of the Bonds at the Amended Conversion Price.

CHANGES IN THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON FULL
CONVERSION OF THE BONDS AT THE AMENDED CONVERSION PRICE

The following table sets out the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the
changes thereto as a result of the full conversion of the Bonds at the Amended Conversion
Price of HK$0.30:

Shareholding
Shareholding as at immediately after

Name of Shareholders the Latest Practicable Date the full conversion of the Bonds
Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

The Controlling Shareholder 130,000,000 30.8% 130,000,000 8.5%
(Note)

Mr Lam Hon Nam, 2,300,000 0.6% 2,300,000 0.1%
Mr Ma Chun Kwong, Edmund,
Mr Wai Yee Jan and
their respective spouses

Other Directors 1,020,000 0.2% 1,020,000 0.1%
Hutchison Nil Nil 659,888,793 43.0%
DBS Private Equity Nil Nil 454,883,333 29.6%
Public 288,287,199 68.4% 288,287,199 18.7%

Total 421,607,199 100% 1,536,379,325 100%

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Note: The issued share capital of the Controlling Shareholder is owned as to 45.94%, 45.46% and 8.60%
by Mr Lam Hon Nam, Mr Ma Chun Kwong, Edmund and Mr Wai Yee Jan respectively. Mr Lam
Hon Nam is an executive Director, and each of Mr Ma Chun Kwong, Edmund and Mr Wai Yee Jan
is an non-executive Director.

REASONS FOR THE AMENDMENT AGREEMENTS

Reference is made to the Company’s audited results as at 31st March, 2003 showing a

share capital of approximately HK$42 million, total long-term debt of approximately HK$338

million including convertible bonds of approximately HK$334 million, and net deficits of